OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

© O N O g 9~ W N

10
11
12
13
14
18
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35900

33900

MENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35900 is made and

THIS FIRST AMEN

entered, in duplicate, as of October 18, 2021 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on
October 12, 2021, by and between OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP, LLC., a Delaware
limited liability company (“Contractor”), with a place of business located at 18650
MacArthur Blvd., Suite 400, Irvine,|California 92612, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH
(“City”), a municipal corporation.
WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
35900 (the “Agreement”) whereby Contractor agreed to provide office furnishings and
related supplies and equipment for use at the Worsham Facility; and
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to purchase, deliver
and install office furniture and equipment at 2525 Grand Avenue to support the
Communicable Disease and Emergency Response Bureau and add $216,168 for a total
not to exceed amount of $755,380;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants and conditions
herein contained, the Parties agree ds follows:

1. Section 1.B. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“B.  Contractor shall purchase, deliver and install office furniture at

3861 Worsham Avenue and 2525 Grand Avenue of substantially the same type and
kind purchased under the Teknion Contract, except as modified by Exhibit “B”
attached to the Agreement and incorporated by this reference, for a total not to
exceed amount of Seven Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Eighty
Dollars ($755,380), including tax and fees. To the extent that the Teknion Contract
and this Agreement are inconsistent, the following priority shall govern: (1) this
Agreement and (2) the Teknion Contract.”

2, Exhibit “B” to the|Agreement is hereby amended to include additional

ARW:bg A21-01633
01309667.00CX




om\'c’o‘ﬁwm_.

A“—‘_.;
©® 3% &R 3R 33

office furnishings and related supplies a

herein as Exhibit “B-1".

3. Except as expressly|
contained in Agreement No. 35900 are rg
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ti
executed with all formalities required by I

0CT A4 , 2021
, 2021
th oA 2021
This First Amendment to Agrs
[0 4 2021.
ARW:bg A21-01633

01309667.D0CX

nd equipment, attached hereto and incorporated

modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

tified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

he Parties have caused this document to be duly

aw as of the date first stated above.

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

<«

By
Name (_AMES /M
Titte VP Of FINNCE < forva/

By
Name
Title

“Contractor”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

By ()é‘t I/tv\j Jﬂ/bwn
Czt¥ Mgng&er

T i ON
Clty THE ciTy CrHARIER.

sement No. 35900 is approved as to form on

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

Deputy




EXHIBIT “B-1"

ARW:bg A21-01633
01309667.D0CX

-

N O < v O© ~ 0o o o
-

~—
—

N O < W © ©~
-—

- - = o -

¥991-20806 VO ‘yoesg Buon
100}4 yie .U._m>w_30m ueadp 1SBM\ LLY
Aswiony N0 ‘NINYVC STTHVHD
AINHOLLY ALID FHL 40 301440

(e o]
=

(o)}
e

o
N

1
N

N
N

™
N

<t
N

w
N

©O
AN

N~
N

oo
N



PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP LDAIE ROnnLY
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 10/07/21 | 70821
T: 949.769.6400
B S F:949j7§9‘6401 - PROJECT#: 55-127
CUSTOMER : INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815 2525 GRAND AVE - RM 220
PH# 562-570-4300 LONG BEACH CA 90815
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 11/08/21
¥ OTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
TOUCHDOWN STATIONS & 6X6 WORKSTATIONS RM 220
TEKNION SOURCEWELL CONTRACT
# 422145 & $#422225
TEKNION SOURCEWELL CONTRACT
$#421233
2 41 2.5x4 WS 1,009.90 41,405.90

30x48 Touch-Down Workstation
42H Furniture Panels (Fabric)
9H Frosted Glass Screen

42H Laminate Screen

7k (2+2) Wire Schematic

Per User:

29x48 Desk

16x23x28H Box/Box/File

(2) Duplexes & (1) Data Opening
(Data Inset Provided by Others)
Horizontal Management

(1) Desk Edge Clamp Power Cube

with 1 Outlet/2 USB

Location:
(41) Suite 220 Open Area

******************}*

See Plan and Finish Form for Details

PAGE ik




OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400

Irvine, CA 92612
T: 949.769.6400
F: 949.769.6401

CUSTOMER :

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815
PH# 562-570-4300

FAX NUMBER#

CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON

MEREDITH MACIAS

PROPOSAL

DATE

PROPOSAL#

10/07/21

70821

PROJECT#:

55-1.2°7

INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

LONG BEACH CA 90815

2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212

TERMS

NET 10 DAYS

VALID THRU

11/08/21

# QTY

PRODUCT

DESCRIPTION

EACH EXTEND

2.5x4 WS Subtot

o6x6 WS
72x72 Work

42H Furnit
9H Frosted
42H Lamina
Tk (242) W

Per User:
29x70 Desk
23x24 Retu
Height Adj
16x23x42H
with Storg
(2) Duplex
(Data Insse
Horizontal
(1) Desk H
with 1 Out

Location:
(15)

***********************

See Plan a

6x6 WS Subtotal

Suite

al

station

ure Panels (Fabric)
Glass Screen

te Screen

ire Schematic

rn
ustable L-Base
Box/Box/File

ge Closed Cabinet

es & (1) Data Opening
t Provided by Others)

dge Clamp Power Cube
let/2 USB
220 Open Area

nd Finish Form for Details

& Vertical Wire Management

41,405.90

2,885.45 43,281.75

43,281.75

PAGE 2




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP hif FRarany
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 10/07/21 | 70821
T: 949.769.6400
H 4 T 3 .64
sncailbe A sl _t S TER.650 PROJECT#: 55-127
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815 2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
PH# 562-570-4300 LONG BEACH CA 90815
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O. # SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 11/08/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
3] i LSC61LZ042D Storage Cabinet, Six-High, 5 976.60 S76.
1A Shelves, Letter, 20"d x
42"w, Metal Front, Full Pull
~Foundat Foundation Colors
74 Storm White (Textured)
K Key Alike
*
* Tag: SC-6H in Reception
*
* Location:
¥ (1) 2nd Floor Suite 220 Reception
W
* See Plan and Finish Form for Details
Tag(s): SC-6H in Reception
SC-6H Subtotal 576.60
8 2 NARJC Around Guest Chair, Mesh 217.34 434.68
Back, Four Leg with Glides,
Soft
Al27 Black
~F02 Fabric Grade 2
~02 Beaded Stripe
P501 Lazuli
~E Ebony
8B Ebony
*
& Tag: CH-2 Lobby
*
* Location:
CONTINUED...

PAGE 3




PROPOSAL
OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP ERIE i A
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 10/07/21 | 70821
T: 949.769.6400
1 949 9 .64
99 768 6401 PROJECT#: 55-127
CUSTOMER : INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815 2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
PH# 562-570-4300 LONG BEACH CA 90815
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 11/08/21
i QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
< (2) 2nd Floor Suite 220 Reception
*
. See Plan and Finish Form for Details
Tag(s): CH-2 Lobby
CH-2 Subtotal 434.68
10 4 NARJA Around Guest Chair, Mesh 234.84 939.36
Back, Four Leg|with Casters,
Soft
Al27 Black
~F02 Fabric Grade 2
~02 Beaded Stripe
P501 Lazuli
~E Ebony
8B Ebony
*
L Tag: CH-29 Open Area
*
b Location:
i (4) 2nd Floor Suite 220 Open Area
*
* See Plan and Finish Form for Details
Tag(s): CH-2c Open Area
939.36
PAGE 4




OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP DATE PROPOSAL#
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 10/07/21 | 70821
T: 949.769.6400
3 K4 7 >} i
il ) ) PROJECT#: 55-127

PROPOSAL

CUSTOMER:

INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815
PH# 562-570-4300

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815

FAX NUMBER#

CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU

MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS

11/08/21

# QTY

PRODUCT

DESCRIPTION EACH

EXTEND

i i

14 1

ATMCS42

~A

6M

6

ST
~Mica

z

* Ok ok o X %X *Z ) ®

* Ok X R % % % ¥

Circular Meeting Table, 499,59
Stretch Leg, 42"

Foundation Laminate

Blond Crosshatch

Straight Trim

Storm White Trim Color

Mica Colors

Arctic (Textured)

Casters

None

Tag: TB-1 Open Area

Location:
(1) 2nd Floor Suite 220 Open Area

See Plan and Finish Form for Details
Tag(s): TB-1

TB-1 Subtotal

Coffee/Copy Storage Area 1,639.01
(1) 18x72 Laminate Top
(1) 18x24 Three Drawer Lateral (Metal)
(1) 18x24 Lateral Drawer and Double
Door Storage Cabinet (Metal)
(1) 18x24 Double Door Storage Cabinet (Metal)
(1) 18x24 Open Cabinet (Laminate)
Key# T650

CONTINUED.. .

499,

499.59

1,639.01

PAGE S




PROPOSAL
OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP LoIE EE P
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 10/07/21 | 70821
T: 949.769.6400
"1 949.769 640!
FE 948765 001 PROJECT#: 55-127
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815 2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
PH# 562-570-4300 LONG BEACH CA 90815
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 11/08/21
= QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
* Tag: Coffee/Storage
*
b Location:
* (1) 2nd Floor Suite 220 Open Area
*
* See Plan and Finish Form for Details
Coffee/Copy Storage Area 1,639.01
Subtotal
16 1 File Island 1,604.05 1,604.05
* (1) 36x84 | Laminate Top
i (2) 18x42 |Three Drawer Lateral (Metal)
s (1) Disc Base Bar Height Support (40H)
L Key# T650
*
* Tag: File |Island
*
* Location:
i (1) 2nd Flloor Suite 220 Open Area
*
* See Plan and Finish Form for Details
File Island Subtotal 1,604.05
18 3 NVRSCBNP Variable Stool,| Four-Leg 257 .22 771.66
w/Glds Soft, Bar Hght, No
Arms, Sngl Uph,| Seat Only
~F02 Fabric Grade 2
CONTINUED. ..
PAGE 6




OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612

T: 8949.769.6400

F: 949 .769.6401

CUSTOMER :

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815
PH# 562-570-4300

PROPOSAL

DATE

PROPOSAL#

10/07/21 | 70821

PROJECT#: 55-127

INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815

FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 11/08/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
~02 Beaded Stripe
P501 Lazuli
7 Platinum
8C Very White
x Seat Height 30"H
%
* Tag: ST-1 File Island
x
* Location:
* (3) 2nd Floor Suite 220 at File Island
*
* See Plan and Finish Form for Details
Tag(s): ST-1 File Island
ST-1 Subtotal 771.66

20 4 Three Drawer Lateral Files

Key# T650
Tag: LF-3H

Location:

*********’(—**

CONTINUED...

(2) 18x36x40H Lateral (Metal)
(1) 18x72 Laminate Top

(2) 18x42x36.8H Lateral (Metal)
(2) 18x42 Laminate Top

(2) 2nd Floor Suite 220 at WS-09
(2) 2nd Floor Suite 220 at Windows

2,379.70 9,518.80

PAGE 7




PROPOSAL
OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP Lo PROPOSAL#
18650 MacArthur Blvd Suite #400 ~ )
Irvine, CA 92612 10/07/21 70821
T: 949.769.6400
F: 949.769.6401
. i ? PROJECT#: 55-127
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815 2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
PH# 562-570-4300 LONG BEACH CA 90815
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O. # SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 11/08/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
* See Plan and Finish Form for Details
LF-3H Subtotal 9,518.80
22 12 Six Drawer/Door Lateral 1,263.00 15;156.00
Files with Overhead Stack-on
Cabinet
* (12) 18x42x75.2H Lateral (Metal)
* (12) 18x42x16H Lateral (Metal)
* Key# T650
* Ceiling hgight is 119"
* Overall Unit Height will be 92"
*
* Tag: LF-7H
*
* Location:
* (2) 2nd Flloor Suite 220 at WS-54
* (10) 2nd Floor Suite 220 at South Plan Wall
o’
X See Plan and Finish Form for Details
LF-7H Subtotal 15,156.00
24 1 Plan Check Desk| and Storage 5,036.85 5,036.85
Area
* (2) 42x66 Laminate Top
* (2) 16w Boxk/Box/File
* (2) 17w Stlcking Center Drawer
* (2) 40d x P8w x 36H Plan Storage
CONTINUED...
PAGE 8




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP MO it
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 10/07/21 | 70821
T: 949.769.6400
=1 £ 5C V4
B e o , PROJECT#: 55-127
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815 2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
PH# 562-570-4300 LONG BEACH CA 90815
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 11/08/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
: (1) 42x56 Laminate Top
*
* Tag: PLAN CHECK
*
* Location:
* (1) 2nd Floor Suite 220 South/West on Plan
*
* See Plan and Finish Form for Details
Plan Check Subtotal 5,036.85
26 2 NVRDNS Variable Swivel Multi-Use 418.80 837.60
Stool, No Arms, Sngl Uph,
Seat & Back
~F02 Fabric Grade 2
~02 Beaded Stripe
P501 Lazuli
7 Platinum
8C Very White
co Polished Aluminum
A Casters (Soft)
2 Silver & Ebony
F Fully Assembled
x Seat Height Range 22.5"-30.5"
* Foot Ring Range 9.5" to 15.5"
*
% Tag: ST-2 Plan Check
*
* Location:
CONTINUED...

PAGE 9




OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP

18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400

lrvine, CA 92612
T:949.769.6400
F: 949 769.6401

CUSTOMER:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815
PH# 562-570-4300

PROPOSAL

DATE PROPOSAL#

10/07/21 | 70821

PROJECT#: 55-127

INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE - RM 212
LONG BEACH CA 90815

FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 11/08/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
* (2) 2nd Floor Suite 220 South/West on Plan
*
See Plan and Finish Form for Details
Tag(s): ST-2 Plan Check
ST-2 Subtotal 837.60
28 il Transportation |Surcharge 3,767:55 3,167.55
29 1 Deliver after hours, receive 29,000.00 29,000.00
and install duying normal
business hours. **
Prevailing Wagg **
** Estimated Lgad Time 10 -
11 Weeks **
Thank you for choosing Office Furniture Group.
BY SIGNING THIS PROPOSAL YOU ARE AGREEING TO|THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
CURRENTLY ON FILE FOR YOUR COMPANY AND APPROVING THAT DRAWINGS AND SUBTOTAL 125,469.40
FINISHES ARE CORRECT DELIVERY 29,000.00
DEPOSIT REQUIRED
ACCEPTED BY TAX 15,833.11
DATE ACCEPTED TOTAL 170,302.51

PAGE 10

OF




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP S EROPOSALY
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 | 70685
T: 949.769.6400
» PSR RS A PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 201 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE LONG
PH# BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
2525 GRAND AVE SUITE 201 & 229
TEKNION SOURCEWELL CONTRACT
# 422145 g #422225
2 5 NARJB Around Guest Chair, Mesh 192.92 964.60
Back, Four Leg with Glides,
Hard
Al27 Black
~F01 Fabric Grade 1
~05 Bitstream
B167 Xenon
~E Ebony
8B Ebony
*
X TAG: CH2 Suite 201
s
x Location:
e (2) 2nd Floor Office 201B
2 (3) 2nd Floor Office 201C
*
* See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal CH2 964.60
4 2 NVRSBBNP Variable Stool, Four-Leg 247.86 495.72

w/Glds Hard, Bar Hght, No
Arms, Sngl Uph, Seat Only
CONTINUED...

PAGE 1




PROPOSAL
OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP ik PROPOSAL#
18650 MacArthur Blvd Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 70685
T: 949.769.6400
=: 949.769.64C
: Fe A5 T8e aal] PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# OTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
~F01 Fabric Grade 1
~05 Bitstream
B162 Trackback
7 Platinum
8C Very White
2 30" Seat Height
*
i TAG: CH3 Suite 201
*
* Location:
* (2) 2nd Floor Open Area 201
*
* See Plan 4dnd Finish Form
Subtotal CH3 495.72
6 2 LBT30C1530 Bookshelf, Threge-High, Combo 274.19 548.38
height, 15"d x |[30"w
~Mica Mica Colorns
68 Anthracitel (Satin)
*
* TAG: BC1l Suite 201
*
* Location:
* (2) 2nd Flioor Open Area 201
*
* See Plan and Finish Form

PAGE 2




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP N EROPOSALY
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 | 70685
T: 949.769.6400
i PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
7 Z COMPTFF Component 6.13 L,
% €R 613221
& PHCAPOG6
s Leveler hole cover cap (Black)
L set of 4 pcs
Subtotal BC1 560.64
9 2 PLSTNA1824 Storage Top for Clusters 92,93 185.86
Without End Units, 2 Units
Side by Side, 18"d x 24"w
~A Foundation Laminate
2G Atrium White
4G Atrium White
W
* TAG: CT5 Suite 201
*
* Location:
% (2) 2nd Floor Open Area 201
*
* See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal CT5 185.86
11 1 CTé6 438.89 438.89
36x60 Peninsula Top with Disc Base
Top Laminate Atrium White
Base Metal Paint Anthracite
CONTINUED...

PAGE 3




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP DATE PROPOSAL#
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 | 70685
T: 949.769.6400
1949 769.6401
2 PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
E QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
*
* TAG: CT6 S$uite 201
*
* Location:
* (1) 2nd Floor Open Area 201
*
* See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal CT6 438.89
13 2 LLF30C1836D Lat 564.63 1,129.26
1A File, Three-High, Combo, 18"dx3
6"w,Metal Front,Full Pull
~Mica Mica Colorys
68 Anthracite (Satin)
K Key Alike
w2 Counterweight Only
Ly
* TAG: F1 Suite 201
*
* Location:
* (2) 2nd Floor Open Area 201
*
* See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal F1 1,129.26

PAGE 4




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP ohis =ROPOSLE
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 | 70685
T:949.769.6400
(e} p.
o Eeae R PROJECTH#: 55-123
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
il 3 SFVO1842 Storage Top, 18"d x 42w V2.62 277.86
~A Foundation Laminate
2G Atrium White
8 Flat Edge Trim
4G Atrium White
*
* TAG: CT7 Suite 201
*
* Location:
* (3) 2nd Floor Open Area 201
%*
* See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal CT7 27% .85
17 3 LLF30L1842D Lat 607.88 1,823.64
1A File,Three-High, Letter, 18"dx
42"w,Metal Front,Full Pull
~Mica Mica Colors
68 Anthracite (Satin)
K Key Alike
w2 Counterweight Only
*
* TAG: F2 Suite 201
*
L Location:
* (3) 2nd Floor Open Area 201
*
* See Plan and Finish Form
CONTINUED...

PAGE 5




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP Lt EHpE
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 | 70685
T: 949.769.6400
"1 949.769.6401
- Feanen PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
Subtotal F2 1,823.64
19 1 LLF51C1836D Lat File,Five-High w/Post 954.76 954.76
1A Shelf, Combo, 18%7dx36"w, Metal
Front, Full Pull
~Mica Mica Colors
68 Anthracite (Satin)
K Key Alike
w2 Counterweight Only
*
L TAG: F5 Suite 201
*
= Location:
s (1) 2nd Floor Office 201D
*
E See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal F5 954.76
21 1 Private Office 3,637.01 3,637.01
* Height Adjustable Tapered Top
* 29"d x 46" x 69"
* with integrated power bar
< up/down memory display
i 20"d x 66"W Mid-Height Credenza
CONTINUED. ..

PAGE 6




OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400 08/13/21

Irvine, CA 92612
T: 949.769.6400
F: 849.769.6401

PROPOSAL

DATE

PROPOSAL#

70685

PROJECT# :

55-123

CUSTOMER:

INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

3861 WORSHAM AVE
LONG BEACH CA 90802
PH#

CITY OF LONG BEACH

ROOMS 221 & 229
2525 GRAND AVE
LONG BEACH CA 90802

FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS

MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS

VAL

09/

ID THRU

30/21

# QTY PRODUCT

DESCRIPTION EACH

EXTEND

**************

with Box/Lateral/Storage Bookcase
20"d x 16"W Box/File

20"d x 18"w x 72"h Closed Shelf Cabinet

15"d x 30"w Wall Mounted Open Cabinet
30"W x 36"h Wall Mounted Tackboard
Desk Grommet Mount Power Qube

with 1 Outlet/2 USB (PM-1)

TAG: PO3 Suite 201

Location:
(1) 2nd Floor Office 201B

See Plan and Finish Form

Subtotal Private Office 201B

23 1 Private Office 37

ok Ok R %k % * ¥ ¥

Height Adjustable Tapered Top

29"d = 52" x 69

with integrated power bar

up/down memory display

20"d x 72"W Mid-Height Credenza

with Box/Lateral/Storage Bookcase

20"d x 24"W Box/File

20"d x 18"w x 72"h Closed Shelf Cabinet
15"d x 42"w Wall Mounted Open Cabinet
42"W x 36"h Wall Mounted Tackboard

CONTINUED. ..

57,81

3;637.01

3, 757. 91

PAGE 7

=




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP DATE FROPOSALE
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 | 70685
T: 949.769.6400
- §49 9 3 /%
Fr 949 769 6401 PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
= QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
* Desk Grommet Mount Power Qube
* with 1 Outlet/2 USB (PM-1)
b 2
* TAG: P04 Suite 201
*
* Location:
* (1) 2nd Floor Office 201C
*
* See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal Privatle Office 201C 3, T571.91
25 A BCMMSF36R Square Meeting [Table - 301.86 301.86
Four-Point Base, 36"w,
Radius (1-3/16")
~A Foundation Laminate
2G Atrium White
6 Straight Trim
4G Atrium White
~Found Foundation| Colors
E Ebony (Satfin)
*
* TAG: T-11 Suite 201
*
3 Location:
x (1) 2nd Flpor Office 201C
*
* See Plan anhd Finish Form

CONTINUED...

PAGE 8




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP DALE il i
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 70685
T: 949.769.6400
F: 949.769.6401
@ PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# OTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
Subtotal T1 301.86
27 7 WS1 (No Power) 2,062.26 14,435.82

**************#***##***

(6) 72x72 Workstation
(1) 72x82 Workstation

42H Furniture Panels (Fabric/Laminate)

42H Laminate Screen
Power Accessed From Architectual Walls

Per User:
29x70 Desk

23x24 Return

(72x82 Return 23x35)

Height Adjustable L-Base
16x23x42H Box/Box/File

with Storage Closed Storage
Horizontal &Vertical

Wire Managment

(1) Desk Edge Clamp Power Qube
with 1 Outlet/2 USB (PM-1)

Location:
(7) Suite 201 Open Area

See Plan and Finish Form

CONTINUED...

PAGE 9




PROPOSAL

DATE PROPOSAL#

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400 _

Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 [ 70685
T:949.769.6400
e PROJECT#: 55-123

CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH

3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229

LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE

PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802

FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU

MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
Subtotal WS-NO |PWR 14,435.82

29 6 WS1 2,614.00 15,684.00

72x72 Workstation

42H Furniture Panels (Fabric/Laminate)
9H Frosted Glass Screen

42H Lamindte Screen

7k (2+2) Wire Schematic

Per User:
29x70 Desk
23x24 Retyrn

Height Adjjustable L-Base
16x23x42H |Box/Box/File

with Storadge Closed Storage

(2) Duplexes & (1) Data Opening
(Data Insert Provided by Others)
Horizontal| &Vertical

Wire Managment

(1) Desk Edge Clamp Power Qube
with 1 Outllet/2 USB (PM-1)

Location:
(6) Suite 201 Open Area

Ok ok ok ok ok ok Ok ok ok kR F ok kK ¥ N ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ *

CONTINUED...

PAGE 10




OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612

T: 949.769.6400

F: 949.769.6401

CUSTOMER:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

3861 WORSHAM AVE
LONG BEACH CA 90802

PROPOSAL

DATE

PROPOSAL#

08/13/21 | 70685

PROJECT#: 55-123

INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

ROOMS 221 & 229
2525 GRAND AVE
LONG BEACH CA 90802

PH#
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
* See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal WS1 15,684.00
31 3 WS6 1,385.35 4,156.05

Per User:
29x46

Wire Managment

Location:

*******#*************

29x46 Workstation

(Power From Architectural Walls)

Height Adjustable Table
16x23x42H Box/Box/File

and Storage Closed Storage
Horizontal &Vertical

(1) Desk Edge Clamp Power Qube
with 1 Outlet/2 USB
30x58 Fixed Height Worksurface

TAG: WS6 Suite 201

(3) Shared Office 201-E

See Plan and Finish Form

PAGE 11




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP — ERREOnLS

18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 | 70685
T: 949.769.6400

- 949 769 6401
g ’ PROJECT#: 55-123

CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH

3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
Subtotal WS6 4,156.0
33 6 NARJB Around Guest Chair, Mesh 192.92 1,157.52
Back, Four Leg|with Glides,
Hard
Al27 Black
~F01 Fabric Grade 1
~05 Bitstream
B167 Xenon
~E Ebony
8B Ebony
*
* TAG: CH-2 (Suite 229
*
g Location:
% Suite 229 [Offices
i
d See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal CH2 1,157.52
35 1 SFVO01836 Storage Top, 18"d x 36"w 87.72 87.72
~A Foundation| Laminate
2G Atrium White
8 Flat Edge [Trim
4G Atrium White
*
* TAG: CT8 Suite 229
CONTINUED. ..




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP DRTE TRaTOTRLS
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 70685
T: 949 769 .6400
"1 949,769 64
e $H9.462.6501 PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER:: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O. # SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
iid QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
*
* Location:
. (1) 2nd Floor Open Area 229A
*
* See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal CT8 87.72
37 il LLF30L1836D Lat 551 .45 551L-45
1A File, Three-High, Letter, 18"dx
36"w,Metal Front,Full Pull
~Mica Mica Colors
68 Anthracite (Satin)
R Key Random
w2 Counterweight Only
*
* TAG: F4 Suite 229
%
* Location:
* (1) 2nd Floor Open Area 229A
*
s See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal F4 551.45

PAGE

13




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP DRTE FROEGONLA
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 70685
T: 949.769.6400
. 9.769 674
F: #43.769.6401 PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER: INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
39 5 Private Office 3,637.01 18,185.0
o Height Adjustable Tapered Top
* 29"d x 46" x 69"
* with integrated power bar
* up/down memory display
* 20"d x 66"W Mid-Height Credenza
& with Box/Lateral/Storage Bookcase
* 20"d x 16"W Box/File
L 20"d x 18"w x 72"h Closed Shelf Cabinet
* 15"d x 30"w Wall Mounted Open Cabinet
* 30"W x 36"h Wall Mounted Tackboard
* Desk Grommet Mount Power Qube
* with 1 Outllet/2 USB (PM-1)
*
% TAG: PO3 Suite 229
*
* Location:
£ (1) 2nd Flpor Room 229B
B (1) 2nd Flpor Room 229C
* (1) 2nd Flpor Room 229D
* (1) 2nd Flpor Room 229E
* (1) 2nd Flpor Room 229F
*
* See Plan and Finish Form
Subtotal PO3 18,185.05




PROPOSAL

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP DATE PROPOSAL#
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612 08/13/21 | 70685
T: 949.769.6400
: 849, 9.64
f5 8487635401 PROJECT#: 55-123
CUSTOMER : INSTALL AT:
CITY OF LONG BEACH
CITY OF LONG BEACH
3861 WORSHAM AVE ROOMS 221 & 229
LONG BEACH CA 90802 2525 GRAND AVE
PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBERG# CUSTOMER P.O. # SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
¥ OTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
41 8 (No Power) Z,015:45 16,123,

*#********************#

(2) 54x76 Workstation
(5) 64x72 Workstation
(1) 78x72 Workstation

42H Furniture Panels (Fabric/Laminate)

42H Laminate Screen
Power Accessed From Architectual Walls

Per User:

23d Desk

23d Return

Height Adjustable L-Base
16x23x42H Box/Box/File

with Storage Closed Storage
Horizontal &Vertical

Wire Managment

(1) Desk Edge Clamp Power Qube
with 1 Outlet/2 USB (PM-1)

Location:
(1) Suite 229 (Open Area)

See Plan and Finish Form

Subtotal WS (No Power)

16;123.60

PAGE 15




OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400

Irvine, CA 92612
T:949.769.6400
F: 949.769 6401

CUSTOMER:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

3861 WORSHAM AVE
LONG BEACH CA 90802

PH#

FAX NUMBER#

CUSTOMER P.O. # SALESPERSON

MEREDITH MACIAS

PROPOSAL

DATE

PROPOSAL#

08/13/21

70685

PROJECT# :

55-123

INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

ROOMS 221 & 229
2525 GRAND AVE
LONG BEACH CA 90802

TERMS

NET 10 DAYS

VAL

09/

ID THRU

30/21

#

QTY

PRODUCT

DESCRI

PTION

EACH

EXTEND

43

45

WS5
64x81 Work

(Power Frq

Per User:
29x64x64x2
Height Adj
16x23x42H
and Storag
Horizontal
Wire Manag
(1) Desk H
with 1 Out
24x43 Fixe
24x21 Fixe

TAG: WSS

Location:
(2) Shared

*****!—******X—**X—******

See Plan a

Subtotal WS5

Transportation

station

m Architectural Walls)

3

ustable L-Base
Box/Box/File

e Closed Storage
&Vertical

ment

dge Clamp Power Qube
let/2 USB

d Height Worksurface
d Height Worksurface

Office 229G

nd Finish Form

Surcharge

1,814.75

3,172.75

3,029.50

3,629.50

3 11215

PAGE 16




OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP
18650 MacArthur Blvd. Suite #400
Irvine, CA 92612

T: 949.769.6400

F: 949 769.6401

CUSTOMER:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

3861 WORSHAM AVE
LONG BEACH CA 90802

PROPOSAL

DATE PROPOSAL#

08/13/21 | 70685

PROJECT#: 55-123

INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH

ROOMS 221 & 229
2525 GRAND AVE

PH# LONG BEACH CA 90802
FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/30/21
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
46 i Project Management Time 1,700.00 1,700.00
47 1 Prevailing Wage labor to 38,370.00 38,370.00

deliver after hours,
and install during n
business hours

** Estimated Lead Time 11 -

13 Weeks **

Thank you for choosing Office Furniture Group.

BY SIGNING THIS PROPOSAL YOU ARE AGREEING TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CURRENTLY ON FILE FOR YOUR COMPANY AND APPROVING THAT DRAWINGS AND  SUBTOTAL 93,411.47
FINISHES ARE CORRECT DELIVERY 38,370.00
DEPOSIT REQUIRED 72,645.00

yadn Wi
ACCEPTED BY TAX 13,507.60
DATE ACCEPTED 8/16/21 TOTAL 145,289.07

receive
ormal

PAGE 17 OF

17




OFFICE FURNITURE GR
18650 MacArthur Blvd Suite ¢
Irvine, CA 92612

T: 949.769.6400
F: 949.769.6401

CUSTOMER:

CITY OF LONG BEACH - HEALTH SERVICES

3861 WORSHAM AVE
LONG BEACH CA 90802
PH# 562-570-3835

OouP

400

PROPOSAL

DATE PROPOSAL#
08/26/21 | 70822
PROJECT#: 55-126

INSTALL AT:

CITY OF LONG BEACH - HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICE

2525 GRAND AVE - ROOMS 212
LONG BEACH CA 90802

FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P.O. # SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU
MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS /7
# QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND
EXPANSION CREDENZA
TEKNION: SOURCEWELL CONTRACT
#121919-TKN
2 1 BMZFSP2472N Credenza with Doors - Pulls, 903.63 903.63
24"d x 72"w, No Grommet
(1-3/16")
~A Foundation Laminate
RV Very White
6 Straight Trim
58S Very White
~SrcLam Source Lanminate
XG Very White
XG Very White
9 Rectilinegr
~Mica Mica Colons
M Graphite (Satin)
K Key Alike
3 1 Transportation |Surcharge 41.05 41.05
4 1 Receive, deliver and install 738.50 738.50
during normal business hours
** Estimated Lead Time 7 - 8
Weeks **
Thank you for choosing Office Furniture Group.
BY SIGNING THIS PROPOSAL YOU ARE AGREEING TO|THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
CURRENTLY ON E FOR YOUR COMPANY AND APPROVING THAT DRAWINGS AND SUBTOTAL 944 .68
FINISHES ARE R— DELIVERY 738.50
DEPOSIT REQ
ACCEPTED BY TAX 172.52
DATE ACCEPT TOTAL 1,89%5.70

PAGE 1

OF 1




g0O120 WOJ ONIOJO MMM

- 3NUBAY puelup ﬁ._DOW_mu

d ONOTH40 ALID mm:w_o_/__m%m_

9|3S Saysiul4 dod




v O 1310 :a4mpubis jpnosddy
TvA 3HL 01 SL3NIAwD >mU|\_/me )%E?Mm)ﬁ Sl H.S€ d3IN3D 3HL NI
7 v 09 N : ’ N N|
IDOvLS dlL /m TS Twadlel admvan €, 10 0500 SLINAVD Fve0LS N9 HLIA
-0AL 3S3HL AOHINY N \ OAL 3531 HOHINY YA 00 W
) et
Il_ll_ 77, T
TEITAGSwS
3 3 5 1
& & &
w - L=
} § g
5 u 8 | -
L d <
WA 3HL OL S13NIEYD
TINOVLS ® St I
OmML 3S3HL sOHONY T

" 3HL Ol I3NIAYD NOHINY

H.9L X M2y
LINIEYS 3I9va0LsS

SA3LSYI HIIM
Javl annoy .2y

’ 5 | = 3 E il .W ~—
7 T T 1
: ¥ < > G -
I
| . . “w
oeg S T SR
s i X & Lk 1L N330S S5
— : —=
| ; R
(1HOI3
.4 H.2v ¥vd 334400 1
| aNw N -
Fowa0Ls AcOD SO h

CLNOHLIM OmL 'S

NN

S&31Sv3 HLIM 37

Clvl3W) LINIAYD 30vd0LS H.9Z

(PBXIE> dOL NOWWOJ HLIM 3714 va3lv d3Ava0 333HL H.1b
(ILYNIAY T/ IWLIND dOL NOWWOD HIIA H.Zv X M.37 X 0.02 v3av 3

dOL NOWAOD HLIM 3714 Joadlv] d3mesd 339HL H.Iv

(GLUNIWYT/WL3W ScOL NOAWDD HL1IM 3714 Wa3iv 33Mvdd 33HL H.8€
wi3a L3INIEWD 3O%0LS (Y3IHA3AO0 HLIM SIS Tox3lv] *3IMvdd XIS H.b8 .
AST




:a10g

)0

R E—" o e —

:a4mpubis |prosddy

L
—_—

 —

zlq;:«!.:ix
DuLIapI0 01 J01Id PaPUSWIWOIS. SUDISUBWIP DU 5
SH019P 10NPo.d 2104n220 313/d103 JUB531d34 10U O pUuo Aju

uoRDOKAAL Jfidad

~—N\

Q333-NI SW3LSAS 3¥NLINSNA ¥04 033IM03YH ‘X038 © ¥3M0¢ INNOW TvA HS™

. LO-£1
— == [ — m T A3LSAS 3AnLINEN4 i
M | il J 304 SIXQE-r I L
1 u | - | j I [ “; TIUINNON TIvm [ .
I { il i
r r‘./ - ;.‘. Wu e o ﬁ__A = W Tl’ ——— ey = ey L
V | I [ M ) ﬁ; 4 |
St S ‘J 3. 1 4 { £ f
i J S ﬁ‘ e
/| i i '
K3LSAS IXNLINGNI if — fht— S N
04 SIXDE-r ILNNOW Tiom i i u v = ==
| l i AILSAS IENLINANA
= ——— , fl i 304 SIXOd-r
| |- Wt = el TAUINNON 1vM
! [
' “E waLsas 3aLmeng
i 304 S3xO9-r T =
/ U3LNADW ONITI3D | 1 i
s —— — — 1N - (|-
-8 ﬂ — -
A3LSAS 3¥0LINENY 38N1N4 804 NET # | _
~204 S3X0d-r d3INNON TIvm e el - [ N . )
e 7 - ! IIAIT SSI0MW Gvdaz
: = e
{ & FETT T e N & 130 ¥1v0 Q3INADW TI9A HSN
- — mm | . i 13UN0 wLvl/3T3L A3UNAON TTwA HsNT
. | i1 2 (11l -
S R | i ;m. | @ | i m I X374¥004 A3INIOW TIWA HS
| “ ] ]
RILSAS IEN1INNNA _ . T L3N0 XNt 431931030 AIINAOR TTem Hsh
04 SIXOE- (ILNAGH Tiom mmix } Pl Al L , , W\\ . )
e ] G T f VA L3N0 XTWNT A3UNIDK TI9A HSN
|
H._ .n.—.Z __ XOA-r U3LNNOW WONI™
- S i ,.,
1 - W X0d © GIANNON VWA 3o
S |
- v1vd UNY SNOHGTNAL “¥3A0c UINIAWOS QIUINDDA S0074 Hsn-
STANYA JALINGNS SAILSAS NI W3 N3InC
# ) » v <H
=
i T 334-NL 3uNLINGNS 204 Q3AIMQavH ‘X0 I vLvd/3NOHd INNDW ONITL:
Lsas Zaniiend T3324-NI SHILSAS JWNLINGN 304 TIMATHYH XOE © 33AD INDW NI
G3LNNDOW Tivm -~ 0334-NI 38NLINGNS 04 TIIATHVH ‘XD  vivd/3NOHS INOW SO0
t “r—n e — T334NI SA3LSAS JNLINANA S04 TIIATHVH X0E © ¥340¢ INOW SO0
prs— H x, _” J ] | |0334-NI SW3LSAS 3&NLINSIS &04 A3SIMAEVH ‘XO8 1 9w/ 3INOHe ANNOA 1A HSOT
! ,, i i ,v
— i S | — rj v b
) I ! i | |

UN3E



:21n)oubis [poiddy BuLIBp.
v O :3)0Q

RAIIS/WNULe|d

aseqg Tpy IH

USMIOT) Sajepn

JTgeq jaueg

P9I3S S3YSIULA) TYIIdAL 9%9 SM TV DI AL



:a10q :a1mpubis jparosddy n
QUQ SUORIpUOI /1D AJLIGA Y 20
)
A0Vg A
AIVI8/AYOWIN NMOT/dN HLIM AV e
dO¥A 3¥IM
- JLIHM WYC
N |
a EVERVI HOLVHSSOY
- I @ 318VL 937-L 318VISNIAY LHOIIH a3d
o _ o N S
1puy| H _ =
Ueg “r——, ®) ALIHM WYOLS ‘asnez/L131,
WL=Z1a o WNNILYTd/318VL VH HLIM
S | |
o o = WNNILLY
i P {(@3NOYLINOD a3N
" o
A LG~ 3 5
A Nl
u_r 4_P . HOLVHSSOYD 3aNOTE
& . we =g -k
A 061 JLIHM WYOLS L
NIMY0D STIVM SUOISIAIG @)
TVLINVN VIGN] ouids @)
PNV AN Aay N3IMYO0D SITYMm U
JLIHM WHOLS :1u014 21euiue QYVANYLS 4
JLIHM WYOLS :ase) sjeuiwe AN
JYY / YYINONVLIDIY :ysiui4/ajAls |ing JLIHM AR
10141810 =ifi5 JLUHM V
AdeI03S JaMO |
JLIHM WYHOLS 10j07) Wity 7
YIATIS/WNNILY 3uted aseg ajgeisnipy 1ySiey
JLIHM WYHOLS :1uted 19%0eig 1sym
P suoddng soepnsiapun
Ued L9T-TT # DONIMYAQ TT80L # TVSQOdJ(
IWIHOS 3O10D VD ‘Yoeag Juo ‘NOILVDO $92IAISS YljeaH :yoeag 8uo jo Ay AWWVN IN:

M FANLINAGNS SWILSAS




:310Q :ainmpubys |paosddy

SJUOIH 1§ 95€7) a3eu0)

bl

R Wi 9dp] luieq |sued

¢ C

ua/ elHUeN PIpU %S9 Pa150.44

UM Wiols

EE

aleuiwe] qe |

SE|D) [eUgq

I3[3S S3YSIULL) TVDIIdAL umopyanol SM 1IVIOIdAL



:210g

‘21mpoubis jorosddy e

23

BBF 28 «x
BBF 28 x 23

8¥X0¢

¢ 28 e

81x0¢

1pu|

df)

ueg

AcT [°

31eM 30x48

aued

c2(

30x48

£Z * 8¢ 4849

aueq
+5€]d

IWIHOS 40102

UP)
o
pl

) 4 6N ) o
Cl -

30x48| —

£¢ X 8¢ 4488

AVINONVLIIY/ DILDYY USiui4/3jA1S [ing

’TBBF 28 x 23
>
3
|
P2

g§¢ X 82 :JSE]m

butiapio 03 soud SUBISUWIPD pup SUDRIpUo? 19 lian praiy uogodddo f123ds

JLIHM WYOLS
SH

3LIHM WYC

HILVHSSOVY:
dOTIVIS HLIM

ILIHM WYOLS ‘asnz/131.
WNNILYTd/319VL YH HLIM

WNNILY
(Q31NO0YINOD O

HOLVHSSOYD 3aNOT¢

Q3150Y-

JLIHM WYOLS ‘it

NIMYO0D STIVM S|EIUOZLIOH @) |

TVLINVN VIANI :2ulds @)

NIMYOD STTVYM :(Ajuo papis ajduis 10us1%3 @) U
(@3QIS 319NIS ¥O4) QUVANVLS uip
HOLVHSSOYD 3ANO1E :(Ajuo siopriios @) ysiu
(V 2 AINO ILYNIAVT) HOQI¥HOD) “Uip

AN
A3 JLIHM W
WOAONYY AN Asy g
LIHM WYOLS 1uou4 aieuiwe
JLIHM WYHOLS :9se) areuiwe JUIHM WHOLS 10103 wis, 7
1D11SIa -eiMis
3deio1s 4gg
1T80L # TvSOd(

L9T-TT ‘# DNIMVYQ

V2 ‘yaeag 8uol INQILY DO

SIIINISS Y3jeaH :ydeag SuoT Jo AN v IN

HIYNLINGNG SWILSAS




who :2100

:aimypubis (pnosddy

I9]3S SaYsiuld) VIYY IOVYOLS/3T440D 1V OIdAL




go :a10Qg ‘a4mpubs [pAosddy

|| |
zﬁlf—)

b,

-

L7

SDIELINSHIOMN

193BYSSOUD)-apuo|g

:,V\mm;ll~N :.V\WAF)I.N
- :m\mﬁ'..v

OJEUIET pPrjoS

P913S S3YsUl) $3yd ueld Ty D) AL




:a10g

¥}1S ovi

:ainoubis jprosddy =T

buLiapI0 0] 10U SUBISUSWID PUD SUOY

318Vl
(378VL HD3HD NV1d * ANVISI 3

JLIHM WYC
LHOIW
HJOLVHSSOY

S|P puNoyY/do | UOWIWO )/

JLIHM
JLIHM
JLHM NYOLS /T

UO-ppY “[e1aie Hg '[eiie] He

i .~
e

L9T-TT # DNIMVYQ
¥ ‘Yeag 3u0l INOILVDO1

IWIHOS 3401020

J3ZITONV ¥V3TO/D1108V ©
JLIHM WYHOLS %

JLIHM
JLIHM WY
HSINIJ ON/HDLVT HOr
SLINIGVD HVINAC

viyv

ILIHM

ILHM

JLIHM WYHOLS =1et
J1LDYV / 134dH3

VINY Ad

TZ80L -# TVSQd(

$30IAJ3S Y3|e3H :yoeag 8uoT Jo A IJWVN IN:

Wi 3ANLINYND SWILSAS




:a10q :24npubis jprosddy -8

“HD ovi

, Auoq3

10|07 awe

{2e|g

2oeg ysan

SWUY YUM - Jieyd 1sang 87 ¢ punouy 'NOILIN:

|
NOILYDO v 10014 PIBH 104 543158D YOS SBH IZ-HD :SNOILJO HSINIL uoIuYa| :y3:

HNNLINYNA

D) eauy uado ()

1y uondaday (7)

1004 PU0aS|
_ﬂ

USUBLL + SYO9M b-€ JW|] (v

® b a8 | ) ¥




L-1S owvi

:a10g

:aimoubis jpnoiddy 3

wnugejq

10|07 awel4

DUILIPIO

puels| 9|4 (g)

100|4 puodag

‘NOWUVDOT

I

Ze7/adis pepesg

:211qe4 1eas

INYM AusA

:yoeg ouse|d

£ia Suet

Wallip

Hsuel] + P3M v-€ (IWIL V3

51004 YOS 404 S3PIID YUM - [001S JYBIaH Jeg 3|qeliep NO|LdI8D

-‘SNOILJO HSINI4H

UOINAL ¥IYNLDV

AN&NA



¢-1S ovi

1210

‘aimpubis jpnosddy - 9

X29Y) ueld (2)

100]4 pu023s

NOILYDO1

QWY :asegq

wnuye|d

10|07 awei

lInze7/ad1s papeay

:Juqge4 1eag

SHUYM AJap

3joeg anseld

HSUBLL + SY33M v-€ JWIL QV3

54004 YOS 10§ S1335BD ‘SULIY ON - [003S 3S LIN|A| [SAIMS 3|qelieA ‘NOILdIND

-SNOILJO HSINIA

UoIBL S¥INLOY

INaNS



Wwod uoluyal@elieq| |ludy W02 DUI8}

gdosiyzuo; NOA M N

(01 Wes) Jno wo.

LT69°ESE YT/ 9
SVIOVW HI




