
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35900

35900
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35900 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of June 28, 2022 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on October 12, 

2021, by and between OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP, LLC., a Delaware limited liability

company ("Contractor"), with a place of business located at 18650 MacArthur Blvd., Suite

400, Irvine, California 92612, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH (" City"), a municipal

corporation. 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

35900 ( the " Agreement") whereby Contractor agreed to provide office furnishings and

related supplies and equipment for use at the Worsham Facility, as identified in the original

Exhibit "B" to Agreement No. 35900; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

purchase, deliver and install office furniture and equipment at 2525 Grand Avenue to

support the Communicable Disease and Emergency Response Bureau and add $216, 168

for a total not to exceed amount of $755, 380, as identified in Exhibit "B- 1"; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into a Second Amendment to the

Agreement to increase the contract amount by $ 300, 000 and extend the contract for an

additional one-year period to purchase, deliver and install office furniture and equipment at

2525 Grand Avenue to support the Communicable Disease and Emergency Response

Bureau, as identified in Exhibit "B- 2"; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants and conditions

herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. 13. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

B. Contractor shall purchase, deliver and install office furniture at

3861 Worsham Avenue and 2525 Grand Avenue of substantially the same type and

kind purchased under the Teknion Contract, except as modified by Exhibit " B- 2" 

TMA: ag A21- 01633
01409128. DOCX

0



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

i T OW
ar) u 12
o 8

o.! m' T
p N

U? a
13

W m mU 14

c

15

0Lwom
16

LL

o 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

attached to the Agreement and incorporated by this reference, for a total not to

exceed amount of One Million Fifty -Five Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Dollars

1, 055, 380), including tax and fees. To the extent that the Teknion Contract and

this Agreement are inconsistent, the following priority shall govern: ( 1) this

Agreement and ( 2) the Teknion Contract." 

2. Exhibit " B- 1" to the Agreement is hereby amended to include

additional office furnishings and related supplies and equipment, attached hereto and

incorporated herein as Exhibit " 13- 2". 

3. Section 5. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on May 18, 

2021, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on September 30, 2023, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner." 

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35900 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

TMA:ag A21- 01633
01409128. DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

z ( U: .; r 12

o 0)-q
r- 0 13
Q._  
yU> rn

02 0014

o` 

a 

ca

15

oWom
J " 

U 0_' p ac) 16V

0" 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP, LLC, a
DelawarelffniteA liabilitkkormf6v

July 6, 2023 ' 2022 By. 
Na

TMA:ag A21- 01633
01409128.DOCX

2022

2022

Chief Overatiniz Office

By
Name

Title

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By_. Z; 

City Manager

City" 
EXECUTED PURSUA4TThis Second Amendment to Agreement No. " pfigy as to form on

2022. THE CITY CHARTER

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By  dk-e 

Deputy

3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

zc v 12

O rn, O
Q- 6N 13
U> o

I- 14
W m V

c

15I- d U

owom
W t 16
ur
U- 

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

July 6, 2023 , 2022

TMA:ag A21- 01633
01409128.DOCX

al%P

2022

OFFICE FURNITURE GROUP, LLC, a
Delaware it Iiabilib1Aor 6mv

0
ohn Halter

Officer

By
Name

Title

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By
City Manager

City" 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35900 is approved as to form on

2022. 

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

as

3

Deputy



EXHIBIT 44B- 2" 



OFFICE FURNITURE P
18650 MacArtht-ir Blvd. St.IIt:E" ##/ 100

Irvine, CA 92(512

T: 949. 769. 6400OtG : 9/ 19. 769. 64011, 

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE

LONG BEACH CA 90815

PH# 562- 570- 4300

P R O P O S A L

DATE PROPOSAL# 

05/ 04/ 22 1 71182

PROJECT#: 55- 172

CITY OF LONG BEACH

401

1043 ELM ST

LONG BEACH CA 90802

FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P. O.# SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU

MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 05/ 04/ 22

QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND

WIC PROGRAM REMODEL

SOURCEWELL CONTRACT

121919- TKN

2 4 NARJC Around Guest Chair, Mesh 233. 06 932. 24

Back, Four Leg with Glides, 
Soft

A127 Black

F01 Fabric Grade 1

05 Bitstream

B160 Tablet

E Ebony
8B Ebony

Tag( s): PO Guest Chair

3 1 Private Office 3, 793. 47 3, 793. 47

Height Adjustable Tapered Top
29" d x 46" x 69" 

with integrated power bar

up/ down memory display
20" d x 78" W Mid -Height Credenza

with Box/ Lateral/ Storage Bookcase

36" w Two Drawer Lateral File

Desk Grommet Mount Power Qube

with 1 Outlet/ 2 USB ( PM - 1) 

36" Round Table

CONTINUED... 

PAGE 1



OFFICE FURNITURE
1865)0 Mac.At-LIl tr Blvd. Suites 14400

Irvine_,, CA 92612

1": 949. 769. 6400

F: 9/ 1- 9. 769, 6401- 

CITY

4-9. 769, 640:1_ 

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE

LONG BEACH CA 90815

PH# 562- 570- 4300

FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P. O.# 

P R O P O S A L

DATE PROPOSAL# 

05/ 04/ 22 71182

PROJECT#: 55- 172

INSTALL AT: 

CITY OF LONG BEACH

401

1043 ELM ST

LONG BEACH CA 90802

SALESPERSON

MEREDITH MACIAS

TERMS

NET 10 DAYS

VALID THRU

05/ 04/ 22

QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND

See Plan and Finish Form

4 9 WS 1- 9 3, 356. 04 30, 204. 36
7) 72x90 Workstation ( Powered Panels) 

2) 72x60 Workstation ( Not Powered) 

66H Furniture Panels ( Fabric/ Laminate) 

42H Furniture Panels ( Fabric) 

Per User: 

23x58 Desk

23x29 Return

Height Adjustable L - Base

16x23x51H Box/ Box/ File

with Storage Closed Storage

Horizontal &Vertical

Wire Managment

1) Desk Edge Clamp Power Qube
with 1 Outlet/ 2 USB ( PM - 1) 

NOTE: 

All WS are Not Powered

by Furniture Panels

See Plan and Finish Form

5 3 WS 10- 12 4, 218. 19 12, 654. 57
3) 72x72 Workstation

CONTINUED... 

PAGE 2



OFFICE FURNITURE(:; ROUP
7. 5650 MacAi—L[ iur Blvd. Suite U400

OtG Irvine, CA 926:12

r: 949. 769. 64.00

F: 049. 769. 6407, 

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE

LONG BEACH CA 90815

PH# 562- 570- 4300

P R O P O S A L

DATE .,....... PROPOSAL* 

05/ 04/ 22 71182

PROJECT#: 55- 172

INSTALL AT: 

CITY OF LONG BEACH

401

1043 ELM ST

LONG BEACH CA 90802

FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P. O.* SALESPERSON TERMS

MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS

VALID THRU

05/ 04/ 22

66H Furniture Panels ( Fabric/ Laminate) 

66H Sliding Privacy Screen

Per User: 

29x70 Desk

23x29 Return

Height Adjustable L - Base

16x23x51H Box/ Box/ File

with Storage Closed Storage

Horizontal &Vertical

Wire Managment

1) Desk Edge Clamp Power Qube
with 1 Outlet/ 2 USB ( PM - 1) 

NOTE: 

All WS are Not Powered

by Furniture Panels

See Plan and Finish Form

Estimated Lead Time: 13 - 

14 Weeks ** 

7 1 PROJECT MGM Project Management Fee. 610. 00 610. 00

T

8 1 LABOR Tear down, remove, and 8, 500. 00 8, 500. 00

dispose of the existing
furniture. 

Prevailing wages* 
CONTINUED... 

PAGE 3



OFFICE FURNITURE OUP
1 650 I'vlacArrh ur Blvd. Suite 11/ 100
Irvine, C:A 02612

T: 949. 769. 6-100

F: 9-110. 760. 6401

a

CUSTOMER: 

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE

LONG BEACH CA 90815

PH# 562- 570- 4300

FAX NUMBER# CUSTOMER P. O.# 

P R O P O S A L

DATE PROPOSAL# 

05/ 04/ 22 71182

PROJECT#: 55- 172

CITY OF LONG BEACH

401

1043 ELM ST

LONG BEACH CA 90802

SALESPERSON TERMS VALID THRU

MEREDITH MACIAS NET 10 DAYS 05/ 04/ 22

QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION EACH EXTEND

Normal business hours. 

9 1 LABOR Receive, Deliver, and 14, 633. 00 14, 633. 00

Install. 

Prevailing Wages* 
During normal business hours. 

10 1 10% CONTINGENCY 7, 864. 00 7, 864. 00

Thank you for choosing Office Furniture Group. 

BY SIGNING THIS PROPOSAL YOU ARE AGREEING TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CURRENTLY ON FILE FOR YOUR COMPANY AND APPROVING THAT DRAWINGS AND SUBTOTAL 48, 194. 64
FINISHES ARE CORRECT DELIVERY 23, 133. 00
DEPOSIT REQUIRED OTHER 7, 864. 00

ACCEPTED BY TAX 7, 311. 08

DATE ACCEPTED TOTAL 86, 502. 72

PAGE 4 OF 4



CITY OF ONGL..EAC-H

PAGE 1

TU1 IONURCEgELL CONTRACT
0 421-45: # 42225
TEKNIGN $ OURCEWLL CoPACT

x;21.2': 

30.x4 TouC _- ba:er n7o . k.sta t n j

42H mj4ture Ane1s I'abr' c} t

9H rested last screen
42)i L jm nate aoreeh

k t2+; Frecxemt. c
M

Per S,6.to

j!' fly y qty iJr L.. : fid 4f F3V .. F: 4e
k

rr4: 1:) I)a't,ia open l.g

c xzO ta,* Management
tI Dk . dg:e CP ' ower Gibe

with I outl' t/ 2 OB

oea't erg
01 splite 220 open Area

See Pl1 ao anti E 1 fix? sh Ea m for

PAGE 1



00STOMM ... . ...... 

CITY O.F BEACH

2.
1525 GM. ND AVE, -- RM 212

LONG BEACH CA 90815

M NUMBER# 

4 15

HoQ AL

OUP
DATE, 

10/ 07"/.21 7:02' 

I CT -TY OF LONG BEACH

2:525 MND AVE. -- RM 212
LQNG BEACH - CA : 90815, 

S.PERSON : TERMS

DWTH MACIAS : NET 10 0AYSIP

VALTI). THRU

EACH AMENI
4PX:44 VVQ 4. 1 i 4 015,: 9

6x..6 WS 885, 45 43, 281. 7
72x72. Wor.1, itation

42H Furniture Panels ( Fabric) 

9H Fro.sted Glass Sc. poon
42H Lamin to Screen

7,k 94fe Schematic

Per User., 

t:9x-TO Desk

iii.igbt AdJustable 4- 5a.se, 
I . :6x23X42H: Box/ BOX/ File

with :St,o.r- g.p dosed C.a.bin.e.t. 
2) Divl0es & ( 1.) : Data 0 1penng
Data provid.ed ..by Others) 

Horizontal & Vertical 'Wire Manage44,en,t
I) Desk F dge Iaip P wer Cube

With 1 1et/ 2 T) S.BP.J.. ._ 

Liocation.- 

15) Suitj :220 opei.i Area

See Plan d : Finish Form :for Details

6X:6 WS Subtotal

PAGE 2

43, 281. 7



officE FURNITURE Gwoup

le"Ahe, CA

T: 

PAGE ` 3

CITY OV LONG SEACTI

2.52,5 GRAN.b AvJz W RM 212. 
SZ.A0-H CA 94815 252-5: GMND AVE F2M 2-1.2

LONG Ufl CA . 50815

FAX NW45FR# C08' I'OMEA P , o.. # SAL S PgR$0N VAV Tcl

MB MO TF MACI S NF.T 14 DAA ll/:0.8 /- 1

TY ... PRODUCT.. ESCRIP ION TAMT EXTE;N

ix1AShely sr Lettery; 20Y':d x

Foundat Fc,Sdridta, 

Storm 'W*'hit4 MX]tptea) . 
Key Alike

T4V SC : 6H in RecioptJon

1) rid Fl.onr suite 220 pece t. n

t
See Plan andFinish' Form lot peta .l,s

Tag ( s,) : sc---cu : e5Option

SC , C:H. Subtotal
51% 6;0

8 IEiARC Around fixes>thr, Ie; Yr 217_ 4 93. 68
Back, Vour Leq with 'Glides;. 

A1.27 glack

Beady d St-r33' 
V. L,r z di

88 Ebgn

T g. QH Lobby

PAGE ` 3



P R o P 0 S ' A . 1, 

DATE PR(-,POSALW

IQ07/ 21 7,082.1

PROJECT4; : 5.5- 1.2' 7

935. 3

PAGR I

CITY OF LONG :$ FIACq

2525 GMNI) AVE M 212, 
LONG BEACtl CA

I .. — }$ 1Z X.52.5 GRAND. AVF  R..M 212
LONG BZACJ4 CA 9& 815

MILESPERSON TEAM VA .LID THRU

M,ERFD.ITH MACIAS NET 1:0 CiA) rS

PRODUCT.... DESCRVTTION, EACH

2) : 2.nd F.Loor Suite 22,0 Receptjon

See. :Plan md Vinizh FOM for Details
CH - 2 Lpbby

CH - 2 Subtotal 4349. 68

10 4 NARJA Aro-und Quest Cliai.r, Mesh 234- 84
Back, Foux Leg: with Qasters.j. 
Soft

Al2 7

F02 FabriC G.r: de. .2
0 .2 BeadedStj ine

1, azu1i

Ebony
Ebony

Tag: Off - 2d Open Area

4) 2.n.d Floox Suite 220 open. Area

See ? lan - pd Fizish Form for Details
749:0) CH -

12c Open Ax -ea

935. 3

PAGR I



SALES: t 

tRSTArr AT .. . 

CITY OF LONG 8FAQH

25? 5: GRAND AVE - RM 242
LONG 9th 815

Mr,g.g ) TTS MhC N ' 10 DAYS 1fl 8l2 

D. FSION ' CA i ' NII
n

t

Stretch. T, eg,' 
A. Foundata.e.nLaminate

6 Hlond dross at.ch
St ra i ht Ttilt

ST Storm G- hite Ttioi Qol(p
Mica: L io< Colt s

Arcto (,tetured.) 
Ca ste s

Nil N o e

Tag . : TB l Opdn Area

Loeat' on' 

t:1Y 2nd 71-00r S,u .te 220 0-6 Area

See Plan and Finish Fo*= for Details

TB Z Sub* total 9 9

i4 I Cci eefCoi4.Y ' St.orage, Area : I, 635:(} x: 1; 639. 01
1 x?2am11ateTop
5x24 Three rawet-:. LatetAa ( Metal

i1? 152 ; ea7: rarr s. t d a bLe
Door 8 toraoe Cablriot ( MetA 318X,841) [, alible. poor ' Storage Cab Iet
t?.' 3 18X 4 op G k iAet. ( LaM at ) 

f xeY# T6550

ON ì T̀W3'FD. 



2525 GRAND AVE RM 212

LONG.: BEACH CA. 90M

FAX NUMBEi4 C. . USTOMER P . ..0, 

P R. 0 P OS A L

PATE 70POAL# 

10/ 07/ 21 70,821

PRQJF.CT#: 55- 127

I CITY OF' LONG BEACH

2525 GRAND AVE - PM 2,12
LONG BEACH : CA 90815

TERMS. 

MAC LAS NET IQ DAY$ 

VALID: THRU

11J..08/ 21

PRODUCT EACI ff EXTEND

Tag- Cofftle/$ torage

Location:: 

1) 2nd F oor Suite 2240 Open Area

See Plan And Finish :Form for 1), etall-8

0/ Copy St rage Area
Subtotal

6 7leIsland 1, 6.04. 0.5
41) 36x84: Laminate Top
2) I:W Three Drawer Lateral (.Metal:) 

1) Diac EaSe, Bar Height Support ( OH) 

Key# . 7,650: 

Tag, - File 1.5land

Location,. 

1) 2nd Floor Suite 2210 Open Area

See plan and Firdsh Form for Details

File Island Subtotal 1, 604, 05

18 3 IIVRSCBNP var', 6b e Stool, Four -Leg 257 22 77 1 66
w/ Glds Soft, Ba r Rght, No

Arms, Sqgl Up!!, Seat Only
F02 Fabric GrA: e 2

CONTINUED... 

PAGE 6



OFFICE 4 R1.oQ
f L} g%; U 1 1sar: lr#E,. isr E3( veJ.. i rq 44, 10

l.ikklr,: ti. f1: 7i. 

T 949..769.640.0

CUSTOMER i INSTALL
CITY QF 1;UNG ' BYAC?I' 

AT _:. 

2:525 QRANIP ATIE - RNJ : 212

QN*0 5) ACB i 8081:5 SS S GR AVE fiN3 232
p}3# 5:62- 570^-43.Q0 LtiNfi; BCH Cry. 90$ 15

FAX NU IBSF W t1;5.. 6410 P C?.<.# SAU MRSC N ' LitA95 yY 

yARU

yp {) yw y y'+ 1L ,{ aT `. ry y DAYS' 

7AJj3(
T1p ). Yj; 

CRIFTIoN Ac

a.2 Beaded Stripe
p5ol Lazuli
7' 3u;t: rum

vy :Wh.i e
fight: 30" 

T.ag.: ST- 1 File island

Lucati on. 

lour Sure 220 at Ii3e s2ai i

see ' PlAan Ajj. d pj'.nisn rdr.m for Details
T40 0b ST - 4 Filo IslAn

ST - 1 Sunt Vital
7'7.1 . 6

20 A Three D*ratwer Lateral riles 2 379, 70 9, 
2.:} 1; 3640HLatera ( Metal) 
1) 18.E 72 LaMjhater TOP

023 18x42. 0 69. 014 r tri
2j i$'x2ami.na:-fie Top
eY4 70O

Tag:; LF -3H

Location
end F100z Suite 22f1 at TSS - E

f.2:) 2iid F-16or Suite 2 P A t Windo

PAGE



LONG BEACH CA 90815

PH4 562- 570- 430:0

FAX N( 7MBER4 CUSTOMER P. O. 4

P R 0 P 0

IS. 
A. 1., 

ZK PROPOSAU

W.07/ 21 7021

PRO,T.ECt#-. 5S- 121

CITY OF LONG REACH

525 GRANt) AVZ - RM 212

LONG 8-7ACH CA : K815

ON TERMS VALID THRU

MACTAS NET 10 GAYS 11408/ 21

PRODUCT VESCRIPTION EACH FXTENF: 

See Plan and Finish farm for Details

LF - 3:H Subtotal 518, 80: 

2.2- 12 Six Drawer/ Doo..3 Lateral 00 1:5,: 15 6> 00

Files. :with Ovei head Stack:":on. 

Cabinet
1.2.) j.8.x4', x75,..2ji Lateral Meet.a) 

Lateral Metal) 

Keyj T55.0

Coiling hE.ighlt is
Overall Urit Aeigh;t w' l.1 be 9.2

Tag: LF -71. 

Lor-ati.on; 

2). : 2nd Floor suite 220 at WS 54

UQ) 2ndFJQQr Suite 22:0 at :South Plan, Wall

See Plan and Rnish :Form, for. Details

LF -:71i Spbtotal

24 1 Plan Check Desk and Storage 5, 036, 46 5,: 03:6- 85
Area

2) 42x.66 Latft.inate Top
2) 166 Box./ Box/ File

2) 17.w Stacking Center Drawer
2. 40d, x 21 8;w 11 Ulan Storage

CONTINUED, 



OFFICE FURNITURt: GROUP
f.. rs,%l°t 1".} i, 4I,F {: VC..#: fit€; i•t ki l ] 

CITY OF T;OW BEACH

2525 MNt).AVE 21.2

I,ONG BF 3 fE

RX NUMBEiZ# CI),a`! OMECt   :#. A 1FS F2 tTALSb THRJ

1i R ... TTH MAMA8MST 1:0 X:5 3: 1Q8f2

P G7Ll 9

Tag:z. PUN , HSG

0aativti
i ) lid i 4gr suite 2;2: Sputhf.SJ.e. t an plan

e3 P 49j! And. Yinisb A? o:rm for Oetd_ l̀5' 

26. . 2 NV IT7t1S Variable Swivel fulti -use 41.. 8,:O- 833
y

2 Beaded :$trap.e .. 

Platinu.m

c9 pol..sh:ec ium uz

A c#.Ate, 

Si 1V:e

7 C..

3i 

Foot R : i],g CtCa.:ngo 9. 5 1 ... Lo 1 J': 5Ft

Tag STS 2 Plan Check

li L.' o . .. 

ff}:
e"a

E, OPTINU.] tl'.... 

P G7Ll 9



UFFICE FURNtTUR,E GvROUP
18650 MacArtht-a Blvd, Sw:ike-11400

I Irvinc, CA 921612

T1- 9-4-9. 769, 6400
FT 949.769 &, Inl

2: 25 GRAND AVE. - RM / 212

LONG BEACH CA 90815
PH# : 562- 57a- 4300

KNUMOER# : c
I

USTOMEP P.. O 1. 

4

DATE PROPOSALff

IV07/ 21 7021

PR0jF-CT#-. . 55-. 1.27

b.FERSON TE S VALID THE

DITH MACIAS NET 10 : DAYS

I QTY FP O.DUCT DESCRPTION EXTFIND: 

2nd 1', 0or Suite 22t1 South/ West on. Plan

see Plan and Finish Form for Details

Tag{ s.}:-, :ST -2 Plan Check

SIT -

12
Subtotal 8317- 5.0

Trapsportatiqn Surcharge, 5. 3, 70- 55 3, 7675

Deliver: after :1 ours, re.c M000. 00 291000. Do

and install duiing normal
busLne:ss hours: 

Prevailing Mage

Estimated Lad Time 10

11 Weeks

Oank you for qhoosing- Off . e Furniture Grou).. 

BY SIGNING THIS PROPOSAL : YN) ARE . AGRFMING TQ: TBZ. AND CONDITIONS

CURRENTLY ON FILE FOJk YOUR COMPANY AND. APPRO" ING THAT DRAWINGS AND SUBTOTAL 125, 4: 69. 41
FINIU4$ AREI : CQ.Rn.QT DELIVERY29,000. 00
DEPOSITREQUIRED

ACCEPTED BY TAX 2A -EL 11

DATE TOTAT, 1? 0, 30,2. 51

PAGE 10 OF - 10



350 TIORSHAM AVE

PON19SEAC.1i tA. :9080,2
PH.# 

FAX NUMBM4 IMISTOMP' k Pf).' A

A
EXTI

2t5' S OR 2D1. & 22:9

TEKNION . 5000BRELL CONTPACT
42-2.225

2 5 d Guest Chaff+ T 9:2 9,2+ 
Back, Four Leg iitb Glides, 
Hard

Ail r

Fol fabx:jic grade . 1

5167 Re: floil

TAS: H2 Sfte: 201U1

Lodatioft-, 
2) 2nd Floc; r Of. jte

2nd floo-r , 0f+ f , i. C! q

See plan :and Finish Form

Subtotal CH2

4 2 NVRSBBNP Var
247i86

w/ Glds. Hard, Bar, 14111t, No
Arms, s,491 Uph, Se+ t, oj ly

PAGE I



CUSTtIMER4

CITY Of' LONG BEACH

U61 W QRSNAM AVE
LONG EACH CA 90$ 02
PRO

PAX NUMBIER# CUSTOMER P,. O.A

F R 0 P 0 S A 1, 

DATE PROPOSAL# 

0 8.1 -1.3 21 : 70685

PROJECT#: 55- 123

INSTALL AT, 

CITY OF LONG BEACH

ROOMS 2.21. &. 2.2.9
2525. GRAND' AVE

LONG BEAQ1H : CA 90602

SON TERMS VALID THRU

I hIACIAS NET 1-0 PAY$ 019/ a.0/ 21

WY..... PROWCT DESCRIPT1014 EXTEND

F01 Fabric Grade I

05 B.itstream, 
B162 Trackback 

7 Platinum

Very white
30" Seat I eight

TAG,, : CH3 uite 2*01

Location; 

2010 : Floor Open Area

eQ Plan and Finisb, Form

Subtotal. CH3 495- 72

6 2 L8T30C153 Bookshelf? Three. High, Combo 2' 74. 19 548. 36
height, 15" d x 30" W

Mica Mica Colors

Anthracl tQ satin) 

TAG:. BQI Sui4e 201

Lop t i o.pa

2) 2nd F1 o0x Open Area 201, 

See Plan a d Finish Form

PAGE, 2



CUSTOMER

MEREMITH MACIRS: NFT 1.0 PAYS

PAGE 3

2
14ACH 7!. EXTEND: 

QVKPTFF: 

P9 6132:21

tiEW61et boie cover :cap ( Black.) 
set: 4 pp.,. 

SUbtot.al BCS 5 6 4. 

P.L$TNA1824 tora.q(§ :Too for Cl:u.%.ters 9
ithloqt. End Uuits.: :2 Unit

92
S

Side hy 180d -X 24:".w
t,tA, aMj: nate
2G Att . i . 1,.Im

1

4
1

hite ... 
4:G eritm Vhf te

TA.Gi C.T.$ S9tIj:tO 201

F4 2nzd: FI*bbr Open Area 201

Se.0 - Plan ax.W 11,nish ForM

subtotal, CT5

CT6
0 8-9. 43:8. 85

w36x:6..o Pe,hinsu.141 top withDisc Sase
Trapasx nate. tr, it A Lug White
Ba..s.e Me.t.aj Paintnt Anthracite

CONTINUED. 

PAGE 3



OFFICE FURNITURE G 
1865 - ac-.Arthur Biv.d, Suit: 

Irvine, C'A . 93) 6 12

T: 949 769k400

91q 76.9, 6 4 0 1

1 -
9861 WORSHAVI ANI -E
LONG BtACli CA - 90:02
5j1# 

FAX NUMR R# ME 0. # 

P R . 0 asAL

DUP DATE

0.8jl.3/ 2-1 7.0-68.5

MaEOM 55- 123

Cl:'P.Y Of LORG BEACH

ROOMS 22:1 :& 229

2- E'r2.5 GRAND AVE
T4NG MACH CA 90802

ON TERMS VALID THRU

MACIAS NET 10 DAYS - 09./ 3:0/ 2.I. 

12T4 PRODUCT EA77 : EXTEND

TAG.: GT6 :,")u.ite 2.01

Ij 21nd loor. Open Area 201

See Plan and Finih Form

Subtotal CT6 43$, 89: 

13 : 2 LLF3:0CIB36D Dat 564. 63 1, 129. 26
IA File:,. Th.ree" Higf., Combo, 18" W

6"' wrMetal Front, Full Pull

QaIic QQIoi' 5

68 Satip) 

KeY; Alike
W12 co.i.anterweight Only

TAG; I S u i—te 2:01

Lo: atiom

2) 2nd Floor Open Area: 2.03

See Plan and Finisb Form

Subtotal Fl 1, 129.: 2 6

PAGE 4. 



P: R. C) PO$ AL

OFFICE FURNITURE -G RATE, 
1.8:050. Mac-Arlhur Wv.d, SLfite m, 4,0 0
Irvine.. CA 92,6..12

T ' 949 769 6AOQ

Fpo,7Fc.T.#., 55tr!12:3

NWM8k Tcus omt P, 0. 4

PAGE 51



P : R 0 P 0 S A L

DATt : p OPWAL1. 

VROJEC.M. 55" 1123

CITY OF L014G BEACP

ROOM1,71, 221 & 229

2525 G" NO AVS; 
LONG $ E.P(, H. CA 90802

Ugms

KITH MAC.M. S NET 10 DAYS

VALE). THRU

Doc , JITIQNDE$ CR' FACHUTEND

SUbtot- :1 F2

LLF51CI836D Lat. Fle, Fjve . . . . . . . igb w:/: Pos't 954.' 76" 959. 76.. 
1A Shelf,.0 Qni.bo.l .1.8 dx.3.6 11 w Met -al. 

romt'. Full Pull

Mica Mica C.olo'-s

68 Anthracite Satin) 

Ei Key Alike
W2 Counterwel ght Only

TAG., F5 >StIte 201

Locatiop. 
l) 2jad : Floor Office 2.01D

See Plan a:q'd Finish Fo.rm

Subtotal F5 954. 76

21 1 Private office. 3, 637, 01 3, 637, 01: 

Height Adjustable Tapexed Top
29" d x 460 x 6911

with integrated power bar

up/ Opw-n m., 
11

pry: display
2:0" d x 66" W Wd--fieight Credenza

CONTINUD... 

PAGE 6: 



30'I 7cAr'da1r :F3:lyj, 5pitei::tf
N1.10 .XA 92612
949-769.,:64,00
944:'760- -, J: I

wCiR$HAM AMIE
LOIN: 8PAC-H : CA 90802. 

FAX : pu." Opt# 

PAGE! 7



3861 KORSHN4 AVE

LONGS Bt.A.(3H CA 9*0802
PRO

FAX NOMBER 4 OQ8TQMF;R P, O# 

P F 0 P 01 S A. L

DATE: 

OKSORITT- io

08.11312.11 707$;5

PROJE.CT#- 55- 123

CITY OF WNG BEACH

RQO1MS: ?K.0 & 229

2525 - GRAND AVE

LONG BR-I C-14 CA 90802

1 b TfiF,O

MACIAS NEI' 10 : DA.YS 0/30/ 21

I QTY PRODUCT OKSORITT- io EACH EXTEND

Desk Gro et Mbilnt Power: Dube

with I Qutlet/ 2 USE ( PM. 1) 

TAG; PO4 uite 20.1

1) 2 40 Floor Office 2.011

See P rid Finish Form

Subtotal Fr: i-vate Office 2010 3, 757 9:1

25 1 B emm, SIF 3 61R Square Meeting Table 301. 86 K1. 86

FoiuxPolnt Bast.., 3611w, 
RadWs ( 1- 3/ 1611) 

A Foundation Laminate
2G Atrium Wtiite. 

St.r.alght Trim

4 (Q1 Atrium White
Found Founda.tion Colors

E Ebony ($ 4t.in.) 

TAG: T- 11 pite 201

tion.- 

1) 2hd Fl or office 2010

See Plan :and Finish Form

CONTINUED, 

PANE



OFFIC E FURMTURE GRQ UP

SA TA'ISPF

CITY OF LONG BEACH

ROOMS 221 . 22..9
mn AVL

LO.M.3 CA 9OB02

O.T.,I TERMS

FI FEE7T ÌF MACIAS TET 10 bms

VAUD. 

QTY PRODUCT

Subtotal TI

S 2, 0 62, 14i 4351.*8.. 6. 
6) 7:2x2

49 P f!4e!Js ( Pabric/ Lamiinate) 
S.0

I

reeii

POVOr Ac.P,0:5$ Od From Ax.chitectual. Wal.1s. 

Per User, 
29x.70

23x24 : Rbturn

72x2: ROturn Z3x3$*7 
k elqh.. ddustabl..e L -Base

with al! r4Ie, . 01-0sed
1: ...  . . $ Uxa.ge

Des:.. Ed.90, :C—lamp Power ().-ube

wit ( Prq, 1) 

Location: 
7) guitle 2.o.1 Open area

and ' Finish f.PrItt
CONTIN"UP

PAGE . 9



OFIFICE FURNITURE G,K0.U'P

jrvjoe, CA 9,2612

OA

CUSTOMER, 

CITY :OF LONG BEACH

38.6.1 WORS.MAM AVE
LONG f3pACH CA. 9.0.8.02

FAX NUMBER4 CUSTOMER P.. O.:# 

INSTALL AT; 

CITY OF LONG 8FACH

ROOMS 221 & 229

2525 GRAND AVF,. 

WNG : B8AC-H : CA 9,0802

ON T'FRM-13 VALID Tli

YMCIAS NET 10 DAYS 09/ 30/ 21

QTY PRODUCT DE, cK1. T -ON WH' ; EK!X

Subtotal WS'- PWR 14, 435, 82

29 6 W$. 1 2 61.4. 00 15, 604.: 00
72.x72 wor) station

42H, Furniture Panels ( FabrIC/ Laininate) 

9H 1{ rostec Glass Screen

4.214 Lainiri to Screen
7:k i,re Schemat.ic

Per User.. 

29.%00 Ties
23x24 Return

Height Adjustable L- Pase

16x23xA2fi B.Ox./ Box/ File

witb Storage Closed Storage

2) : D-uplexes 1) Data Opening
Data Ins.. rt. Provided :by 4ther.,5) 

KorizQntal Vertiqal

Wire :Mana ent

1) Dep ) Edge jamp Power Q11 e
with 1 Olutlelt/ 2 US$ ( PM - 1) 

liocat:ion

Si# te 201 Open Area

CONT TNUED. 

PAGE 10



OffICE FU RUITUR PE

cusnmm. 
I CITY OF LOM" RPAOIR

LOW, 8RACB CA 9.080.2
PHf

MER]EDITH. MACTAS NOT 10 DAYS

qT pa00, PRO01
aw. 

sea . P ax. and Finish Porm

Subtotal WS1 5, 6.84. 0 0

1j:385. 35
ZftO Workst*a-t ojj

Pet e. 

ZU46

14eiqht P4' vs,table Fable
q

6x2$ i.021i Boy,/ Box./`File
arid Stor,Oqe Clbs:ed Storage
Horizq:ptal We

Desk Edge r

31OX58 Pi ": d* :Heiqht Work.svrface

TA- Zoi

3). $ hared Of. 

See Plan :aqd : inish Form

ME 11



38.61 WORSHAM AVE
LONG. BEACH CA 5080
PRO

PAX 1sUMBER4 P. 0: 4: 

P F 0 P 0. e A L

BATE. 

08/ 13/ 21 76685

PROJECT# 1

TN$ TALAj AT.:. 

CITY OF LONG BEACH

ROOMS 22.1 & ? 29

2525 GRAND AVE
LQ.NQ KACH CA : 9

DITH: MJACIAS UT 10 DAYS

33 6 NARJB Around ( j.t . 5t Ciair, Mesh
Back, Four L.eglwith Glides, 
Hard

A127 Black

01 Fa.briC G.Tcade. 1
X05 it:strea: 
BI 67 Xenon...... eTyon

yE Ebony
Ebony

TAG, CH- 2. 8uite 229

LOQation: 

Suite :229 Offices

See Plan and Finish Farm

Su.btotal. CH2

35 1 SFV01.8.36 Storage Tap, W'd x 36' fw
A Foundatioj LaMi:na.te

2-G Atrium Whit.e. 
8 Flat Edge . 1'riIm
4G Atrium Whiltd, 

VAG QT8 Site 229

CONTINVEt),, 

PAGE 12

VALID: THRU

F;ND

1, 1 57, i 52

87. 72 87. 7 



OfPIC E. FUITU RE
J $5 5'0. FicA r I h L) te tA GO

CITY OF LONG BEACH

3:8.6.1 NX)ASRAN AVE
LO * NOBEACH CA.; 90,802
PIN

FAX N(JMB.ER.# CUSTOMER p":0. 4

IMSUATZ

CITY OF LMIG SEAcH

RPOW. 221 & 229
25.25 GRAX0 AVE

40NG BEACH CA 9080:2

SALE$ PEWON . .
1-... .. ...- .... ... 

TE., 18

Pit Fal TH  MACIAS : NET 10 DAYS

PAGE 33



OFFIQE FURNITURE C
18650 MacArthur R.Jvd,:, uJto t.&.100

Jr-vmei.CA 926.12. 

F' 949,7606401

P K 0 P 0 :S A L

DATE PRO.POFAL4

Q8 1311 7.068,5

PROJECTO 5:5-. 123

MGM 14

INSTALL AT. 
GITX OF IONG U.'ACH

GZTY : OF LONG MACE

3.8 62 WOMI-.LAM AVE, R000 2 1. & 229
LONG 8EACH CA 90*8102 Z5.215 GR 4NO MIF
i?k it LONG B9ACH CA 90802

LPS15ERSON VALTI) THEQFAX 14f).MBE.R4

REWTH : MA(,' IAS NET 10 DA -YS 0 / 30121

WODUCT DUCRI PTION EaCH, ' UTEND

14elght AkdJustable Tapered Top
x 4V x 6911

with ince rated power bar
up/ down. ;mElmozy display
2.0:?Id x 6.611W Mi.d" Heigbt QredenZ:a
w.ftlh BO.:.x/ fateral/$ torajUe BQokca4e

fox/ 1e
20'1d x 181:1w x 7211h Closed Shelf Cabinet
15 " d. x : 3 01. W: Wall Mounted :Op." Cabinet

30" W x 361% MaJI Mounted Ta.ckb.oard
A Desk G romm et Mount Power Aube

with I Outlet/ 2 USB

TAG: : P03 Soite 229

Location

1.) 2nd F1 oor RoQm 229B
j) 2nd : Fl:) or Room 2290
1) 2nd Float Room 229D

11) 2nd F1 3or :Room 2,29E
2no pi or Room 229F

Fee plan and Finish Form

Subtotal P03

MGM 14



OFFICE FURNITO R15 CR0- P. 

CIUSTOMM- 
I CITY 05 Loma ATiArn' 

3861 WOP* tip AVE

LONG 13EAaq CA 9H:02

V NUMBER# 
TE*RMs

tlrT 1. 0 : DAYS

Msfb * THAU

QTS PROWCT
EXTEND

0$) 642 Workstation. 

780
0!2 Varkl0tatloh., 

Panelp ( F,1] Tic/ 

QR Lamina

POWPX 4C,QeS.sr0d Prom: Ar+c--jij..t:+eQU a. t w ll:$ 

2ld P, 

Height Adj+tistable L -Base

vitb. 8.toraaE Clos+od Storage

1) bes-k Adgc, tiam . :pp
with I O+Qt1et/ 2 uu{ Pr l) 

5 u tQ 22.9 :( Open Ar, a) 

P110 4PId Finish Form - 

Subtotal WS :(. No Ppw.ex) 



OFFICE FURNITURE: Q70-cn.. 
Bt18 650 Via cAr tf) u r VO $ Wo'e 400

Irvin:e, CA 92:612

T: 949, 769-:6400
Ri 949,769, 65401 1

K NUMBER# CUSTOMER P. o, 

P R:. O P Q. S A L

PCSSAL.# 

PROJE,C,T#: 55" 323

INSTALL AT- 

CITY OFLONG BEACR

ROOMS : 221 & 229

25,25 QFKAND AVE

OH : CA 9.U.02LONG : BEA

EPISON TERMS VALID THP

TH MACIAS NET 10 09130J21

QTY PROOMT
2

DESCM PT TON XACH EXTZND.*, 
43 WS5

64X81, Workstation

Elower Fr6m Architeictural Walls) 

Per User....: 
2. 9x. 6. 4-X 6 4. 3
Height Adfustable L- B.a,se

16x23x42BIBox/ Box/ File

and Stora e Closed Storage
Horizontal Wertical

Wire managment

1) Desk - dge iClamp Power Qube
with I Ouf let/? USB

24X43 Fix d Height Work -surface

24x21. FixM0 Height Work.su..tfacle

TAG, : WS.5: 

2) Shared Office 229E

See Plan and. Finish Form

Subtotal WS5 3, 62:9.: 50

45 1 Transportation Surcharge 3, 172, 75 3, 172, 75

PAGE 10



OFFICE
U56450 Ma.cArAhwr Wvd . . . 

T- 949,769,:6400

Thank you for chQo,51ng Offic-e FurMi:turo groUp. 
BY SIGNING T, 3J PRO 8Po AL YOU APK ACRFFZN'G TO Vie TERMS A3 CON[o, TIONS
C.URRFNTLY ON FlU VOR : YOUCQNjPANY AIV APPROVING PRAWINGS. AN6 SUSTOTA-L 9FINT-.$JJES : ARE <,*0,RpECT.- ; l 7

08LIVERYM -POST -T -P 06. 72, 645. 00

AQCEPT'EC,* BY

DAT) JWCUTED
TOTAL. 1.4512a.9. 0

PAGY, 1' 7 OF



38 61, WoRsimm Av.F, 
LONG BEACH CA 9&& 02

FAX NOMBER4 CUSTOMMR P 0 1

2 . 1

DATE PROPOSAL# 

08/ 26/ 21: 70:822

CITY OF LONG BEACH — 14EALTH a MMAN

252:5 GM40 AVE - ROOMS : 2122

LONG BEACH CA 90802

ON TERM$ 

MACIAS NEI, 10 DAYS

TEKNION: SOURC$ W-ELL CONTRACT

Thank you fOr Qhoosing office Furniture: Grou

VALID THRU

I I

41. 05 41. 0: 

738- 50 738. 51

BY -$ I , (A' - 4ING THIS PROPOSAL: YoU ARZAGREEaNG TO: THE TERMS ANI) CC3n3DITIONS
CUR M' NTIY ON F p YOUR COMPANY AND APPRUUNG THAT DRAWINGS AND SVBTOTAL. 944::_ 0

E. L.. 

RTFIN. 1, S. HES ARE T DELIVERY 718. 50
DEPOSIT RE: IRE

ACC& P11D BYY— TAX

DATE Aom' — I! OTAL

PAGE 1, ) car . 1

405P2472N Creden hza wit Moors - Pulls, 
2 * 4 " d 7 * x 2 w, N 0 Grommet

Fouridatioh Laminate
RV very White
6 Straight Trim
SS VeryW)'ki:U. 
SrcLam 5o.-Urce Lan ili nA to

Very whit 
1G Ve.ry Whiffl 

Re& Eiline6* r

mica Colo.f s
Graphite ' Satin) 

K. Key :Alike

Transportation Surcharge

P.e.ce.ive, deliver and install

duriqg normal usiness hours

Estimated Lclead Time 7  . 8

Weeks

Thank you fOr Qhoosing office Furniture: Grou

VALID THRU

I I

41. 05 41. 0: 

738- 50 738. 51

BY -$ I , (A' - 4ING THIS PROPOSAL: YoU ARZAGREEaNG TO: THE TERMS ANI) CC3n3DITIONS
CUR M' NTIY ON F p YOUR COMPANY AND APPRUUNG THAT DRAWINGS AND SVBTOTAL. 944::_ 0

E. L.. 

RTFIN. 1, S. HES ARE T DELIVERY 718. 50
DEPOSIT RE: IRE

ACC& P11D BYY— TAX

DATE Aom' — I! OTAL

PAGE 1, ) car . 1



qOra

f

Fill



WO Li

A! wjFt.- 
z

Ll

LiI j Lj

4p9mw= 

771

WO Li

A! wjFt.- 
z

LiI j Lj

WO Li

A! wjFt.- 
z



I



a

i

E

t



Yob# 
k,6e3 Y

A.rjj(

jj
3 .

J

LJJ

C% F

hr{ 

ufs
E

F u F.^yy= G

i

fir: 

Zn

Lli

V

Z. 24

1 E

Ad
C% F

hr{ 

ufs
E

F u F.^yy= G

fir: 

Zn

Z. 24

tu

fl

M

9

1 E

tu
M

cc
it

cc

dr
cZQ m C 6

rl

Ng

1 E



CL



jLJ ( A

Mm

651

5

M15. Z

X

2-3

Z.3

M15. Z

Lu

t

sY

LK
IX, 

eCL

ci iEl sp

1:V ul, ci



ME



fi
w

wwuy}. z 

A.' 

fE1 iz



I

to

4: a

m

M

LE

LU

FINE

9

LL

c
u! 

U

tf1 2

Ln

r4i LU

Ul

LLJ

71 W

9



Im
GM



Zi

0

iE757 vi

LL

0

u 0 LL

0

e

K. 

U. 

uj

0
j: 

V. 

Ria

yVr

0

e

K. 

U. 

uj



ror, ror, 

LL

fl

R

Aj

ZV 

r7l

ror, 

Sh
fl




